Ward recalled seeing the advertisement on the sale listing and stated he 
understood why Mr. Beaudoin would be under the impression that the placing of a tiny home would be allowed.  

Mr. Beaudoin said his tiny home is made of timber and was structurally sound. He had spent thirty-three thousand 
dollars ($33,000) to have the utilities correctly brought up to code. The tiny home itself was purchased for one 
hundred and thirty-three thousand dollars ($133,000.00) bringing the total investment to one hundred and sixty-six 
dollars ($166,000.00).  

Mr. Beaudoin spoke with local contractors who stated the homes in the Saginaw area were relocated in the past and 
the area had occupied mobile homes thus making his home a suitable addition to the neighborhood.